period beginning on or after January 1, 2019 for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial
statements:

IFRS 16 Leases
IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
Amendments to IAS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
Amendments to IAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle

Except as described below, the application of the new and amendments to IFRSs in the current period has had
no material impact on the Group’s financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/or
on the disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated statement
of financial position as at January 1, 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included.

Carrying amounts
previously

reported as at
December 31, 2018 Adjustments

Carrying amounts
under IFRS 16 as

at January 1, 2019
US$’ 000 US$’ 000 US$’ 000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 22,884 (5,721) 17,163
Right-of-use assets – 18,739 18,739
Current Assets
Trade and other receivables
 – Advance lease payments 232 (232) –
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables
 – Accrued lease liabilities 61 (61) –
 – Lease liabilities – 3,542 3,542
Obligations under finance leases 1,864 (1,864) –
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 13,998 13,998
Other long-term liabilities 518 (518) –
Obligations under finance leases 2,311 (2,311) –

9

3. REVENUE

The Group’s revenue streams are categorized as follows:

– Bioanalytical services consist of providing method development and validation as well as sample analysis
services.

– CMC services involve assisting the customers with drug product development, analysis, and clinical trial
materials’ delivery and supply.

– DMPK services include study designs, execution of studies, and interpretation of the data through
structural optimisation in early discovery, pharmacokinetic studies in rodents, non-GLP bioanalytical
studies, etc.

– Safety and Toxicology services include in-vitro  and in-vivo  studies, to help identify toxicology issues and